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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FOULThY fhODUCPS - JANIJARY 1, 1952 

CREAMERY BUFTh 

At the opening of business on January 1, 1'32 the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 45,369,000 lb. Cold Storage warehouses had 
in store 32,263,000 lb. while dairy factories hold 12,641,000 lb. Butter in trans-
it amounttd to 465,000 lb. The suiniaary total was higher than last year by 6.1 
million pounds. The five year average of January 1 stocks is 44,127,000 lb. £he 
Lieceraber 191 "outofstorage "  movement was 11.2 million pounds as compared with a 
similar moveitent of 13.6 million pounds last year. 

CHi2SE 
The total stocks of cheese were 33.739,000 lb. consisting of 

31,412,000 lb. 3anadian, 2,061,000 lb. imported and 266,000 lb. in transit. The 
suiflitiary total was higher than last year by 5.7 million pounds and showed a net 
"out-of-storage" movenient of 3.2 million pour1s for Deceiiber 1951. 

ONCENrh!rD k.ili.K FRODIJCTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufactureres 
amounted to 35,084,000 lb. which was an incroas of 18.2 million pounds over last 
year. The apparent net "out-of-stora6" movement of evaporated whole milk for 
December 1951 was 7.4 million pounds. The chief by-product skimniilk powder amounted 
to 8,165,000 lb. an increase of 5,3 million pounds over 1at year and a decrease of 
1.1 million pounds from last month. Ice cream stocks amounted to 643,000 gallons as 
compared with 648,000 gallons on January 1, 1951. Stocks of frozen cream amounted 
to 1,401,000 lb. on January 1, 1952. 

EGGS 
The January 1, 1952 report shows 8,OCO cases of cold storage eggs, 

57,000 cases of fresh eggs and 6,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. Frozen eggs 
totalled 3,994,000 lb. being 2.8 million pounds lower than the 1951 figure. The 
net 'out-of-storage" ovomerit for £)ecember 1951 was 363 thousand pounds as compared 
with a similal movement of 1.2 million pounds during December 1950. 

Dh233I) kOULThY 

The suniiary total of poultry stocks on January 1, 1952 was higher than 
last year oy 14.6 million pounds. An "into-storage" movement of 3.1 million pounds 
is shown for the month of December 1951. Chickens in stock amounted to 13,484,000 
lb., fowl to 10,144,000 lb. and turkeys S,955,00C lb. not incling estimates. There 
were 100,Ou lb. dressed poultry in transit and imports amounted to 79,000 lb. on 
January 1, 1520 



a STOC1S OF BUTTER 

In Gold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada - January 1, 1952 

JANUARY 1,1952 December 1, 1951 January 1, 
1iLI1v1INARY Revised 1951 

- thoueand pouMs - 

CANADA TOTAL 45369 56,588 39,250 
IN COlD STORAGES 32,263 41,093 29,624 
IN DAIRY FA0TORIiS 12,641 15,215 9,336 
IN LhAN3IT 465 280 290 

H'ince Edward Island TOTAL 490 684 281 
In Cold Storages 225 416 189 
In Dairy Factories 265 268 92 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 332 631 244 
in Cold Storages 186 369 14 
in Dairy Factories 196 262 120 

New Brunswick TOTAL 927 1,240 1,060 
In Cola Storages 317 550 828 
in Dairy Factories 610 690 232 

uebec TOTAL 17,731 21,739 12,338 
In Cold Storages 14,519 18,210 10,448 
in Dairy Factories 3,212 3,529 !/ 1,890 

Ontario TOTAL 10,447 13,679 6,726 
In Cold Storages 6,772 8,962 4,042 
In Dairy Factories 3,675 4,717 2,684 

Manitoba TYrAL 5,267 6,824 8,379 
In Cold Storages 4,246 5,613 7,800 
In Dairy Factories 1,021 1,211 579 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 2,828 3,341 3,020 
in Cold Storages 673 809 911 
In Dairy Factories 2,155 2,532 2,109 

Alberta i1 Y2AL 2827 3,846 5,969 
In Cold Storages 1,619 2,214 4,690 
In Dairy Factories 1,208 1,632 1,279 

Briil 	Colunibia 	2OTAL 4005 4,324 943 
In Cold Storages 3,706 3,950 592 
In Dairy Factories 299 374 351 

5 year average 1947-51 	44,127 

DAIRY BUPR 	lb. 	- 	2,068 	851 

NHEY BUTTER 	lb. 	172,000 	186,000 	68,000 

/ ievised to correct error in transr:tission o1 figures. 



	

SPOOKS OF GHE&WE 
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in Oolci Otaxaes and Da iry 	in Canada - January 1, 1952 

	

Jr\uAky 1, 102 	December 1, 1951 	January 1, 
I1LILI1NARY 	}evised 	1951 

- tLjuSitiid puundL - 

MMAUtL   36,986 26,053 
iN OO1JJ 30KAGW 61,96 33,730 25,739 
It DAII<Y FATohIS 2,077 2,762 2,124 
iN rh31r 266 494 190 

lrince 1dwurd Island TOTAL 186 336 42 
In Ould 3 trages 36 
in, 	 Jui1'y 	euc6ories 186 336 6 

lova SCOLVi  132 85 126 
in Cold Jtraos 132 85 126 

New Brunswick TOTAL 183 333 223 
In Cold Storages 150 300 133 
in Dairy Factories 33 33 90 

uebec TOTAL 14,432 16,432 15,680 
In Cold Storages 14,227 16,232 15,146 
in Dairy Factories 205 200 534 

Ontario TOfL 14.124 14,626 9,279 
in Cold Storages 13,127 13,122 8,225 
In Dairy Factories 997 1,04 1,054 

wan itoba I1OTAL 1,139 1,368 554 
li 	Cola Jtorages 1,116 1,642 b44 
in Dairy Factories 23 26 10 

Ouakatchewan i1UrAL 582 511 301 
in dold 3orages 197 251 82 
It. Dairy Factories 185 260 219 

Derta TO2AL 2.130 l,9d9 1,105 
In Cold Storages 1,731 1,634 914 
in Duiry F3ctories 399 355 191 

i itish Oo1umbiu 	rurAL 	 765 	812 	553 
In Cald jLorages 	 716 	764 	533 
i;. Dairy Fuctories 	 49 	48 	20 

ii.1Oh2iD CHZS 
lric1uded in above figures) 	2,061 	3,368 	1,304 

1, ness than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
seuratu1v but are included with duirv factr 



4. 	STOCKS OF iCE CREAM MD FRiMi CRA1 IN COLD STORAGS 
AND DAIRY FAOTORIS IN CANADA - JAN. 1, 1952 

JANUARY 1, 19b2 December 1, 1951 January 1, 
STOCKS OF IC CRF.Ai 	ERLTh1INARY 	Revised 	1951 
(or Mix Equivalent) 

- thousand gallons - 
4.ANADA 	 643 	699 	648 

3 4 3 
N.S. 27 28 33 
N.B. 10 12 10 
uebec 137 164 156 

Ontario 265 279 	• 301 
ianitoba 50 55 32 
Saskatchewan 35 39 31 
4Uberta 44 45 33 
r. Columbia 72 73 49 

STOCKS OF Rj LEN 0RAM 
(in pounds or cream) 

- thousand pounds - 

uebec 	 783 	906 	723 

Ontario 	 617 	695 	428 

Other krovincea 	 1 	1 
	

2 

ALL ANADA TOTAL 	 1,401 	1,602 	1,153 



STOCKS OF CONCEN L'RATED MILK IN COLD STORAGES, WAREHOUSES 
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AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA ONED AND HELD BY/OR FOR MANUFACTURERS Jan.l, 1952 

With Comparative Figures for last year and last month 

JANUARY 1, 1952 December 1, 1951 January 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1951 

- thousand pounds - 

CONCENffiA1'ED WHOLE MILK 

Condensed Nhole Milk 1.582 2,607 1,004 
condensed Whole Milk (case) 1,245 2,286 463 
Condensed Whole Milk (bulk) 337 321 541 
Evaporated Whole Milk 3b,084 42,475 	/ 16,925 

Wiole Milk Powder 4,293 3,981 1,984 
Spray Fxcess 3,945 j/ 3,529 1,875 
Roller Irocess 348 	/ 452 109 

CONCENPRADED MILK BY-PR0D1XTS 

Skim Milk 	 2,535 - 	- 2,822 
Skim Milk: condensed 	 353 	342 

Evaporated 	 2,202 	2 0 480 

Skinmilk Powder 	 8.165 	9,230 

Human Food: 
Spray 	-rocess 3,331 	/ 3,273 
Roflei Process in Bags 335 356 
Roller Process in Bbls. 4,260 	/ 5,370 

Animal Feed 239 231 
utteiiLilk ±owder 1,095 	/ 1,144 
asein 10812 	/ 1,877 
whey Powder 1,215 1,421 

1,114 
1?? 
93? 

2857 

1,807 
151 
863 
3 .  

337 
94 

2,161 

/ There were also on liand 9,584,000 lb. of Evaporated Nhole Milk in the hands of 
no1esalers, but not included nero. 

/ stjmates included in these figures are as follows: Jhole Milk Powder: 3pray 
rocess ),0C lb. holler trocess 2b,000 lb. Skimmilk Powder: Spray Process 

4C,00C lb. Roller Process in bbls. 410,000 lb. Buttermilk Powder 15,000 lb. 
asein 40,0CC lb. 



6. 	EGGS IN COLD 3P0RAGS AND DAIRY FACT3RIES IN CANADA - JANUARY 1, 1952 

With Comparative i?igures for last year and for last month 

	

COLD ST3hAE 	lRi{SH 

JAN. 1, 	Dec. 1, 	Jan. 1, 	JAN. 1, 	Dec. 1, Jan. 1, 
1952 	1951 	1951 	1952 	1951 	1951 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	PRELIMINARY Revised 

	

- thousand cases - 	- thousand caaos - 

CANADA 8 8 	1 	57 40 41 
Maritimes - - 	

- 	 2 2 2 
uebec - - 	

- 	 9 8 5 
Ontario - 	

- 	 17 16 15 
Manitoba - 	

- 	 11 4 5 
saskatchewan 1 	- 	3 2 2 
Alberta 3 5 	- 	8 4 9 
Br. Columbia 1 2 	1 	3 4 3 

FROL.EN EGGS (000 lb.) 

JANUARY 1, 1952 	Dec. 1, 	Jan. 1, 
FRELIM1NARY 	1951 	1951 

£svised 

H0lE YOLK W}iITS TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

CANADA 2,896 461 )/ 	£37/ 3.994 )/ 4,35? 6 1 821 
Maritius 157 2 26 185 224 183 
uebec 965 157 104 1,226 1,290 1,600 
)ntario 324 151 220 695 755 2,296 
Manitoba 773 55 201 1,029 1,232 1,659 
3askatchewan 84 1 2 87 185 284 
Alberta 424 12 40 476 358 491 
Sr. Columbia 154 68 34 256 313 218 

JANUARY 1, 	1952 Dec. 	1, 1951 Jan. 	1, 
EGG SUI&ARY PRELIMINARY Revised 1951 

- thousand cases - 

Shell iggs 65 48 42 
In Transit (page 13) 6 2 2 
Frozen 	ggs (38.5 lb. per case) 88 113 177_ 

ToTAL 159 163 221 

These figures incie estimates of 4,000 cases Fresh Eggs and Frozen Eggs, Vhole, 
15,000 lb., Yolk 15,000 lb. and NLites 10,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. These estimates are not included in the data of the individual provinces. 

/ Lean than three firms reporting this item. rhe figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in Total. 



STOCKS OF DAiRY AND POULTRY PRODU7T3 IN 9 CITIES 7, 

JANUARY 1, 1952 

With Comparative Figures for last year and Revised Totals for last month 

BUi'TER CI1LSE 	/ - EGGS 	- 	 (000 cases) 
Creamery 000 lu.) Cheddar (000 lb.) Cold Jrorage Fresh 
Jan, 	1, Jazi. 	1, Jan. 	1, Jan. 	1, Jan. 	1, 	Jan. 	1, Jan. 	1, 
1952 1951 1952 1951 1952 1951 1952 

uebec 2,542 1,919 222 136 - - 3 
Montreal 11,727 6,636 13,971 14,974 - - 5 
Toronto 4,813 2,403 1,996 1,576 - - 7 
Winnipeg 4,542 8,028 1,120 545 - 10 
ktegina 3o1 605 19 39 - - 1 
Saskatoon 558 371 111 146 - - 

idijiuntor, 1,551 3,714 930 477 3 - 4 
Calgary 516 1,163 851 448 - - 3 
Vancouver 	/ 3,654 652 596_ 486 1 1 2 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 30,254 27,491 19,796 16,827 6 1 35 
Dec. 1, 	1951 
(revised) 38,198 21,970 7 25 

FRON EGGS JANUARY 1, 1952 Jan. 	1, 
(COO lb.) .VHOIE YOLK V}iITES ToTAL 1951 

rOP AL  

ueboc 77 22 1C 109 149 
Montreal 863 135 89 1,087 1,290 
roronto 123 89 162 374 1,333 
Vinnipeg 773 55 200 1,028 1,651 
kegirAa 45 1 - 46 76 
3askatoon 21 - 1 22 28 
Edmonton 297 6 23 326 363 
Calgary 58 6 1? 81 87 
Vancouver 	/ 150 68 31 249 201 

TOTAL 9 CIT1S 2,407 382 533 3,322 5,178 
Dec. 1, 	1951 
(revised) 2,605 446 608 3,659 
Note: 	01 the preliminary total for Canada at Janunry 1, 19s2 the aoovo cities' stocks 

were: 

Creamery butter 67.4 /0 Cheese 63.0 fo Shell Eggs 63.1 % Frozen Eggs 83.2 % 

J Imported cheese on hand totalled 2,053,000 lb. on January 1, 1952, 3,368,000 lb. on 
Iiecamber 1, 19s1 and 1,296,000 16. on January 1, 1951. 

/ Less tban three firms reportir.g this item. The fiuros therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in Potal. 

/ Including New aestminster. 



LiRESSD .ouLrRy 

JTOCKS IN COW STORAGES, KILLING FLANPS 

Nith Cornar.tive Figures 

	

JANUIRY 1, Dec. 1, 	Jan. 1, 	JAIURY 1, 	iiec. 1, 	Jan. 1, 

1952 	1951 	1951 	1952 	1951 	1951 

	

IRELIMINARY Revised 	kRELIMINARY Revised 
- thousand pounls - 	- thousand pounds - 

	

TOTAL 	 BROILERS 

CANADA 	34,185 j/ 	30,648 	19,614 	525 	636 	151 

Maritimes 2,006 1,855 1,126 13 5 3 
uebec 5,700 5,572 4,215 188 328 80 

Ontario 10,232 9,810 6,367 153 148 47 
Manitoba 7,643 6,780 4,015 94 98 7 

Saskatchewan 1,64 2,436 1,174 V - 

Alb3rta 2,733 2,532 1,736 20 23 5 

Br. Columbia 1.407 1,663 981 57 34 9 

CHICKENS 	 F0VL 

0MA1DA 	13,484 	12,845 	7,766 	10,144 	11,535 	5,154 

Maritimes 1,070 948 560 547 707 286 

uebec 3,090 3,196 2,059 903 1,058 460 

Ontario 5,019 4,271 2 0 851 4,152 4,753 2,436 

Manitoba 2,440 2,336 1,433 2,832 2,878 934 

Baskatchewaxi 794 933 376 319 474 269 

Alberta 757 738 410 630 1,051 610 

Br. Columbia 314 423 77 561 614 159 

	

DUCKS 	 GiESE 

CANADA 	291 	343 	201 	232 	473 	226 

Maritimes 20 54 7 25 4 9 

uebec 80 72 71 10 24 27 

Ontario 90 56 68 48 7 21 

Manitoba 67 112 31 100 301 96 

Jaskatchewan 2 12 4 3 14 10 

Alberta 12 25 11 25 85 37 

Br. Columbia 20 12 9 21 

V Less than three firms reporting this itei. The figures therefore cannot be shn 

separately but are included in "Unclassified." 



IANU.RY 1, 1952 
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AND DAIRY FA1'0RIS IN ANDA 

for last year and last month 

JAjARY 1, Dec. 1, Jan. 1, 	JANUARY 1, Dec. 1, 	Jan. 1, 
1952 	1951 	1951 	1952 	1951 	1951 

£jdMlNihY Revised 	FRELIMfliARY Revised 
- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

£URKEY3 	UNJLA3SIFLED 

CANADA 	b,955 	4,258 	5,625 	654 	558 	491 

Marititei 295 104 247 36 	- 33 14 
uobec 1,401 861 1,448 28 33 70 

Ontario 644 473 849 126 102 95 
ianito 1,797 819 1,297 313 236 217 
.3asktitchewan 318 1377 427 128 126 88 
Alberta 1,087 607 662 2 3 1 
13r. Columbia 413 517 695 21 25 6 

FOULhY SU1iARY 

JAMJARY 1, 192 	.)ecember 1, 191 	January 1, 
H-LIMIN/RY 	kevised 	151 

- thousand pounds - 

Canadian (as aoove) 34,185 j/ 30,648 19,614 
Imported 79 236 12 
IN I'RANSIT (page 13) 100 400 100 

TOTAL 34,364 31,284 19,726 

/ These figures include an estimate of 2,900,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific 1rovinces. 



10. 	 STOCKS OF DRESSED P0UL1Y IN NINS 

With Conparative Figures for last year and 

	

JANUARY 1, 	Januury 1, 	JA1UY 1, 	January 1, 
1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 

	

PRELI1IN .RY 	FRELIMTh ANY 

- thousand pounds - 	- thouzand pounds - 
TOTAL 	BROItERS 

•.uebec 693 559 9 7 

Montreal 4,517 3,212 158 14 

rroronto 5,860 4,C88 60 33 

Winnipeg 7,637 4,000 94 7 

Regina & Saskatoon 351 340 - 

Edmonton 1,868 1,144 9 1 

Calgary 785 542 10 4 

Vancouver 1,181 850 54 9 

ropA. 9 CITIES 24,22 / 	14,735 394 75 
Dec. 	1, 	151 (revised) 21,431 390 

CHICKEhS FONL 

,uebec 401 282 104 38 

Montreal 2,375 1,577 758 378 

Tonto 2,264 1,768 2,955 1,653 

Ilinnipeg 2,436 1,426 2,832 931 

Regina & Saskatoon 148 82 50 75 

Edmonton 559 251 529 437 

Calgary 179 148 296 154 

Vancouver 	/ 288 65 528 140 

TOTAL 9 CITISS 	8,650 	5,599 	8,052 	3,806 
Dec. 1, 1951 (revised) 	8,176 	_,824 
/ Including hew Nestminster 

/ This total includes an estimate of 1,400,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 



CITIES OF CANADA JANUARY 1, 1952 
	

11. 

Comparative Totals for last month 

	

JIthUARY 1, 	January 1, 	- 	JANURY 1, 	January 1, 
1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 

	

PRELIMINARY 	FRLIMINARY 
- thouaand pounds - 	- thousand pourIs - 

DUCKS 	 GEESE 

',uebec 5 5 - - 

Montreal 74 61 9 

r)r3nto 78 52 33 4 

Vinnipeg 67 31 100 96 

Regina & Saskatoon - - 1 

dmontor 5 7 17 26 

)a1gary 4 5 10 

Vancouver 	.!:/ 17 8 17 19 

TOTAL 9 ci'ris 246 168 181 183 
Dec. 1, 	1951 (revised) 258 446 

flJhKiYS UNCLASSIFIED 

..uebec 173 227  

Montreal 1,128 1,117 15 38 

roronto 379 519 91 59 

'Ninnipeg 1,795 1,296 313 213 

Regina & Saskato.n 25 94 128 88 

dmonton 748 422 1 - 

a1gary 287 221 8 1 

Vancouver 	/ 258 603 19 6 

TQiAL 9 CITIS 4,793 4,499 576 405 
Dec. 	1. 	1951 (revised.) 2.901 436 
/ Including New Westniinster. 

j/ Lass than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in "Unclassified.' 



12. 
	 CARLOADS 

BtYI'FER, Q}iESE • EGGS AND 

Reported by 

With Qomparative Figures 

JANUARY 1, 1952 	December 1, 1951 	January 1, 1951 

PHE LIMINARY 

IN PRANSIT 	 BflTER 

- thousath potrnd 	- 
AN ADA 

465 280 290 
Marit.irne Provinces - - 45 
uebec 80 35 - 

Ontario 245 - - 

Manitoba 35 -  - 

Baskatchewan .55 
- 3 5 

Aloerta 70 35 - 

British Golurabia - 210 210 

At Principal Railway Terminals J 
Montreal 	 35 	- 	- 
2oront 0 	 .55 	- 	- 
llancouver 	 - 	- 	140 

IN TRANSIT 

- thousand pounds - 
CANADA 

266 494 190 
Maritime ProviLces - 76 - 

.uebec - - 38 
Ontario - 114 38 
Manitoba 190 114 76 
3as1atchewan - 76 38 
Alberta 38 38 - 

British Columbia 38 76_ - 

At Principal hallway Termira1s / 

Montr'i1 	 - 	- 	38 
toronto 	 - 	76 	- 
Ninnipeg 	

76 	38 	38 
Vancouver 	 38 	38 	- 

/ Figures for "Termina1s' inchñed viitlj 'In rransit.' 



JA4UA1(Y l 1952 
	

13. 

1-ouLrRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 

for last year and last month 

- JA1UAIY 1, 1952 December 1, 1951 	January 1, 1951 
PRELIMINARY 

III TkAiSIT 	 EGGS 

cases cases cases 
CANADA 

6000 2,400 1,800 
Maritime krovinces - - &oo 

uebec 1,200 - - 

Ontario 2,400 - - 

Manitoba - 2,400 - 

Alberta 600 - - 

british Columbia 1,800 - 1,200 

At Principal Railway Teriaixiuls / 

'.Iir.cipog 	 - 	 1,200 	 - 
Vancouver 	 - 	 - 	 600 

IN L1RANSIT 	 10UL1EY 

- thousand pounus- 
CAN AD I 

100 400 100 
Laaritime .krovinces - - 50 
4uebec 25 50 25 
Ontario 25 100 
1anitoba - 150 
3uskatchewan - 75 25 
Alberta 25 25 - 

3ritish 	o1wrtbia 25 - - 

At Friricipal hal Iway Lerrainals / 

ontreal 	 - 	 - 	 25 
.Vinnipeg 	 - 	 125 	 - 
V ncouver 	 25 	 - 

iguxiis for "Terminals' irLc14ed with 'In Transit ." 

Average Net 4eights per Carloads 	butter Cheese Zjgs Poultry 
lb. lb. cases lu. 

Domestic 	35,0CC 38,000 600 25,000 
F.xport 	44,800 38,000 600 25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller TCO4F. 
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